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STATE OF WASHIN GTON 
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 

P.O. Box 1817  Olympia, WA 98507   (360 ) 753 -4585   Fax (360 ) 586 -2918 
 
 

CON FI DEN TI AL 

For Office Use Only 

Inq.#     

 
 

This form is designed to provide the Commission with information required to make an initial evaluation of 
your complaint, and to begin an investigation of your allegations. Please read the accompanying materials 
on the Commission’s function and procedures before you complete this form. 

 
�     Materials filed in the Commission’s confidential records cannot be duplicated for you. 
�    If you need to maintain a record, keep a copy. 
�    Do not send original records you wish to keep without making prior arrangements for their 

loan, safe delivery and return. 

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT ALL INFORMATION 
 
 

Your Name:       William Scheidler   

Address:     1515 Lidstrom Place E.  

City:   Port Orchard State:     WA  Zip:     98366  

Daytime telephone:   360-769-8531 Evening telephone:    360-769-8531  

Name of  Judge/Commissioner:  Joel Penoyar  County: District II Court of Appeals 

Court level:    Municipal District Superior  XXX Appeals    Supreme 

Case Name  and Docket Number, if applicable:  William Scheidler V Scott  Ellerby, 
Esq. # 42591-2-II   
Attorneys involved: Scott  M. Ellerby, WSBA# 16277; Jeffrey P. Downer, WSBA# 
12625; Russell  Hartman (ret.)  WSBA# 7104; Larry Mills,  WSBA# 6129; Gauri S. 
Locker, WSBA# 39022; Allyson J. Ferguson, WSBA #31246; Joel Penoyar, WSBA# 
6407; J. Anderson, WSBA(unknown); and Jill  Johanson WSBA# 15649. 
   
If this complaint relates to a trial  or other court proceeding, has it  been or will  it  be 
appealed? Yes No   XXX Not applicable -- the case has been remanded. 

 
 

(CF- I) 



 

 

Please provide a brief summary of the unethical actions or behaviors that you believe were 
committed by this judge or commissioner.  (If you wish, you may refer to the Code of Judicial 
Conduct which you can find in the Washington Court Rules or on our website at 
www.cjc.state.wa.us.) 
 

I view honesty in government service very seriously, as trust in government is the only reason to we 
have government. When a Judge, in this case Justice Joel Penoyar of the Court of Appeals Div. II, 
commits perjury, makes a false report, and aids in the unlawful conduct of his colleagues, attorneys 
Scott  M. Ellerby, WSBA# 16277; Jeffrey P.  Downer,  WSBA# 12625; Russell  Hartman 
(ret .)  WSBA# 7104; Larry Mills ,  WSBA# 6129; Gauri  S.  Locker,  WSBA# 39022; Allyson 
J.  Ferguson,  WSBA #31246; Joel  Penoyar,  WSBA# 6407; J.  Anderson,  WSBA(unknown); 
and Ji l l  Johanson WSBA# 15649,  there is  no reason to trust  in our courts .   ...  with that 
fact, must citizens find JUSTICE by other means than through the courts? 
I hope you will join with me in my effort to insure Judges adhere to the highest standards of truth and 
honor [See RCW 2.48.210 - their oath to 'truth and honor' as an attorney; See RCW 9A.72 --"A 
person is guilty of perjury in the first degree if in any official proceeding he or she makes a 
materially false statement], and never use their power to aid others in criminal conduct. [See RCW 
9A.80.010 Official misconduct. (1) A public servant is guilty of official misconduct if, with intent to 
obtain a benefit or to deprive another person of a lawful right or privilege:  (a) He or she intentionally 
commits an unauthorized act under color of law; or (b) He or she intentionally refrains from 
performing a duty imposed upon him or her by law. (2) Official misconduct is a gross misdemeanor; 
See also 9A.08; See also RCW 42.20, among other constitutional and statutory prohibitions], or 
obstruct and delay justice by these despicable tactics discussed herein. [See WA Constitution Article 
1, SECTION 10 ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE. Justice in all cases shall be administered openly, 
and without unnecessary delay.]  
Violations of law and constitutional guarantees, committed by Judge Joel Penoyar, are per se ethical 
violations of the following RULEs of the CJC: 
1) Violation of Canons RULE 1.1 Compliance with the law, RULE 1.2 Promoting Confidence in the 
Judiciary, RULE 1.3 Avoiding Abuse of the Prestige of Judicial Office. 
2) Violation of Canons RULE 2.2 Impartiality and Fairness, RULE 2.3 Bias, Prejudice, and 
Harassment, RULE 2.5 Competence, Diligence, and Cooperation, RULE 2.6 Competence, Diligence, 
and Cooperation, RULE 2.7 Responsibility to Decide, RULE 2.15 Responding to Judicial and Lawyer 
Misconduct. 

Please list the dates of alleged misconduct:    July 17, 2012, which is the date of filing of the 
"official decision" made by Justice Joel Penoyar.   

SUPPORTING FACTS: 

Please state specific facts to support your allegation(s) of judicial misconduct.  Include all 
pertinent dates, and name(s) of witnesses, if known.  Attach copies of any documents which 
may support your position.  You may attach additional pages if needed. 

These are the FACTS proving, indisputably, Justice Joel Penoyar committed perjury [See RCW 
9A.72]; made a false report [RCW 42.20.040 defines False report as. "Every public officer who shall 



 

knowingly make any false or misleading statement in any official report or statement, under 
circumstances not otherwise prohibited by law, shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor"];  aided and 
abetted in the commission of criminal conduct of others [See RCW 9A.80.010, 9A.08]; and 
deliberately refused to perform his duty enjoyed by law [RCW 42.20.100 Failure of duty by public 
officer a misdemeanor. Whenever any duty is enjoined by law upon any public officer or other person 
holding any public trust or employment, their wilful neglect to perform such duty, except where 
otherwise specially provided for, shall be a misdemeanor.] 
Justice Joel Penoyar, along with Justices Armstrong and Johanson blatantly lied in their official report 
and omitted facts and law that these corrupt judges were enjoined, by law, to address. The full 'official 
report', offered as proof, can be read at 
http://www.leagle.com/decision/In%20WACO%2020120717D42  
The lie told by Penoyar, Armstrong and Johanson concern my "true pleading" that is falsely portrayed 
by these corrupt justices in their official opinion. This "LIE", told by these corrupt judges has 
implication beyond the obvious bold lie, it saves Penoyar's fellow lawyers -- Scott M. Ellerby, 
WSBA# 16277; Jeffrey P. Downer, WSBA# 12625; Russell Hartman (ret.) WSBA# 7104; Larry 
Mills, WSBA# 6129; Gauri S. Locker, WSBA# 39022; Allyson J. Ferguson, WSBA #31246; Joel 
Penoyar, WSBA# 6407; J. Anderson, WSBA(unknown); and Jill Johanson WSBA# 15649 -- from 
conduct that would otherwise be unlawful! In other words, Penoyar creates a "LIE" so as to save 
himself and his colleagues from violating my "statutorily protected privacy" and due process rights. 
In short, Justices Penoyar, along with Armstrong and Johanson, untruthfully claim that I based my 
"PRIVACY" upon the "former" statute RCW 5.60.060(4). When in truth, I based my privacy upon the 
NEW statute RCW 5.60.060(9), which the legislature passed only weeks before the matter presented 
itself in court.  See 2009 Session law 424, Bill 5931. See link  
http://apps.leg.wa.gov/billinfo/summary.aspx?bill=5931&year=2009 
The exact quote from Penoyar's "Official document" is as follows,  

"Scheidler contends that the sanction was erroneous because "the substantive issues centered 
upon privileged communication." Appellant's Br. at 16. Scheidler cites former RCW 5.60.060 
(2009)." ... As discussed above, Scheidler's motion was meritless because when Scheidler 
filed an action for personal injuries, he waived the physician-patient privilege under former 
RCW 5.60.060(4)(b). 

 
In TRUTH, and I quote from my brief, pages 44-48, 

"Scheidler basis his argument on the plain reading of statute RCW 5.60.060(9). Ref: VRP, 
Transcript of August 21,2009, CP 461-625: Scheidler: "Mental health records are privileged. 
They are under RCW 5.60.060(9). He (Downer) wants to pretend they are under (4)(b),." [RP 
at 588]." BR at page 46. 

This brief (Br), which comprises the official record, is offered as proof and can be read in its entirety 
at this link. 
http://www.courts.wa.gov/content/Briefs/A02/425912%20Appellant's%20Brief.pdf#search=scheidler  

 
The LIE, as to the "true statute" noted by me, told by these judges, have more significant implications 
than simply a bald lie in 'switching' the statute -- it switches who committed misconduct!  
And with one lie told by Joel Penoyar being proved by documented facts, there are likely multiple lies 
and half-truths lurking in the shadows of Penoyar's "official" opinion.  



 

For example: This dishonest "switching of a statute" by Joel Penoyar is not only a violation of law, 
but a violation of a citizens right to present issues of first impression and of substantial public 
importance, State v Mullin-Coston infra, that is triggered by the 'newly passed law - RCW 
5.60.060(9)', i.e. Bill 5931 passed in 2009.  
The WA State Supreme Court, in  State v. Mullin-Coston 152 Wn.2d 107, 114 July 2004 has held 
that  

".. an issue of first impression in this court and involves a question of law, (is) subject to de 
novo review. State v. Vasquez , 109 Wn. App. 310 , 314, 34 P.3d 1255 (2001), aff'd , 148 
Wn.2d 303 , 59 P.3d 648 (2002)" 

 A person's "privacy", as the legislature recognized in the recently passed Bill 5931 --codified in RCW 
5.60.060(9)-- is an issue of "substantial public interest."  Justices Penoyar, Johanson and Armstrong 
have a legal, per Mullin-Coston, as well as "ethical" duty, re CJC's noted above, to address this issue - 
this NEW LAW .... THEY HAVE NOT, and they used perjury by lying about the statute at issue so as 
to create their own set of facts to create their own 'false' obligation to me and Society!  
Justice Joel Penoyar, Johanson and Armstrong in creating a fraud - switching statutes - so as escape 
their duty to conduct a "de novo review" of new law - RCW 5.60.060(9) - are in violation of RCW 
4.04.010 which states, "The common law shall be the rule of decision in all courts". Justice Joel 
Penoyar, Johanson and Armstrong deliberately ignored this statutory mandate to adhere to the 
common law by turning a blind-eye to the holding of the WA State Supreme Court in its decision 
articulated in Mullin-Coston mandating de novo review - My due process has been violated by the 
criminal conduct of Joel Penoyar. This is ethical violations of CJC Canons 1 and 2 noted above. 
Justice Joel Penoyar, Johanson and Armstrong, again in violation of RCW 4.04.010, failed to address 
another of my arguments [See Br. page 39] based in the WA State Supreme Court holding in 
DISCIPLINE OF DANN 136 Wn.2d 67, 69, Aug. 1998,  stating, 

 "[14] Attorney and Client - Discipline - Dishonesty, Fraud, Deceit, or Misrepresentation - 
Unintended Results. In order to maintain public confidence in legal institutions and to 
enhance respect for the law generally, RPC 8.4(c) - which defines professional misconduct by 
a lawyer as conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation - is administered 
in a manner that holds attorneys accountable for the results of their conduct, even unintended 
results."  

The proof of the multiple violations of RCW 4.04.010 by these corrupt judges, is in the "ABSENSE" 
of any discussion  related to the "de novo review of 'new' law - RCW 5.60.060(9) -- an issue of first 
impression;" and the dishonesty of Scott Ellerby - who was my lawyer, and by his misconduct provide 
me absolute immunity from Ellerby's counterclaims by application of the Supreme Court's holding 
established in DANN, that holds Scott Ellerby "the lawyer" responsible for the consequence of his 
misconduct -- NOT ME! 
Clearly, by perjuring my pleadings and ignoring applicable law are in itself violations of Ethical Rules 
noted above.  Justices Joel Penoyar, Armstrong and Johanson simply create a false record by making 
the false claim that I based my argument on the 'OLD' statute, RCW 5.60.060(4)(b), when in TRUTH, 
I based my argument on the NEW statute RCW 5.60.060(9). Then these corrupt justices "ignore" the 
very precedent case, DANN, that would protect me from being "further" abused by Ellerby's 
continuing misconduct and counterclaims made by his defense team - Downer, Ferguson, Locker. 
Upon close scrutiny of Justice Joel Penoyar's full "opinion" and the true facts, all of which can be 
found in the record, nothing these justices have stated in their official report are based in truth. They 



 

have created a 'pure fiction' so as to save their colleagues from their violations of law and ethical 
obligations.  This conflict of interest in that all the parties noted in this grievance, except me, are 
lawyers. This raises another statutory violation, RCW 2.28.030 each has a direct interest in defining 
for themslevs the meaning of the laws that apply to them. This is fact... they share the same Oath, 
public duty to me, specifically, and to the legal system in general. Lawyers (a.k.a Judges) should 
NEVER be allowed to sit in judgement of these common obligations they all share as they have done 
in this case! The Supreme Court's ruling in DANN underscores this statutory prohibition embodied in 
RCW 2.28.030 disqualification in matters directly interested, by holding lawyers accountable for their 
misconduct - period!  
Governments "just powers" are defined by statute for the protection of individual rights and these 
judicial officers, these lawyers have betrayed our trust by their dishonesty and blatant disregard of 
law and rule. These corrupt judges, Penoyar, Johanson and Armstron, have violated statutes and 
ignored the common law precedents established in DANN and in Mullin-Coston, which they are 
bound, by law, to address. [See CJC's noted above; See statutory prohibitions and mandates noted 
above; See WA Constitution Article 1, Section 1 re "just powers".]  Any reasonable person in 
possession of these facts would conclude Joel Penoyar has committed crimes, violated law, and 
violated his ethical obligations to me and to society by implication and strays so far from any notion 
of "just powers" entrusted to him that he must be removed from the bench. 
Clearly the bonds between these lawyers -- Scott M. Ellerby, WSBA# 16277; Jeffrey P. Downer, 
WSBA# 12625; Russell Hartman (ret.) WSBA# 7104; Larry Mills, WSBA# 6129; Gauri S. Locker, 
WSBA# 39022; Allyson J. Ferguson, WSBA #31246; Joel Penoyar, WSBA# 6407; J. Anderson, 
WSBA(unknown); and Jill Johanson WSBA# 15649 -- is stronger then the duties demanded of them 
and owed to me, specifically, and Society overall!  
Please join me in my effort to "clean-up" a corrupt judiciary and impose harsh penalties upon these 
despicable people who BETRAY every notion of  justice and "just powers" so as to save their 
colleagues (lawyers) at the expense of a citizen's rights.  
Sincerely, Bill Scheidler, Port Orchard, WA 98366. Phone 360-769-8531. Web site: 
http://www.corruptwa.com  

 

  Signed: _______________________      Date:    ______  
 

Send completed form to:  Commission on Judicial Conduct, PO Box 1817, 
Olympia, WA 98507 Note: Due to confidentiality requirements 
complaints cannot be accepted via e-mail. 
 

 
Revised 3/20/03 

9-15-2013
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